PEACEJAM EUROPE FOUNDATION ANNUAL REPORT

For the period of November 2017 thru December 2018

The PeaceJam Europe Foundation was created to coordinate, strengthen, and expand PeaceJam programming throughout Europe. The mission of the PeaceJam Europe Foundation is to create a new generation of young leaders in Europe who are committed to transforming themselves, their communities and the world, guided by the fourteen Nobel Peace Prize winners who lead the PeaceJam program worldwide. The PeaceJam Europe Foundation was created in November of 2017, and for the first 13 months of operation, through to the end of the year 2018, the Foundation's efforts were focused on three strategic goals:

- 1. Carrying out PeaceJam programming in Europe, including three PeaceJam Youth Conferences, as listed below:
- -- PeaceJam Greece with Adolfo Perez Esquivel (February 2-4, 2018)
- -- PeaceJam United Kingdom with Tawakkol Karman (March 3, 2018)
- -- PeaceJam Monaco with Betty Williams (June 16-17, 2018)
- 2. Creating a fundraising plan, establishing connections with leading grantors based in Europe, crafting a standard grant application format for the PeaceJam Europe Foundation, and submitting several grant proposals on behalf of the Foundation.
- 3. Strengthening the coordination of the volunteers throughout Europe who are working on implementation of the PeaceJam program on the continent. During its first 13 months of operation, and through to the end of the year

2018, there were no direct paid employees working for the PeaceJam Europe Foundation. The Board of Directors of the PeaceJam Europe Foundation worked together to achieve these three strategic goals. Here is a list of the Directors of the PeaceJam Foundation, as of December 2018:

President: Ivan Suvanjieff

Treasurer: Henri van Eeghen

Secretary: Dawn Gifford Engle

And the members of the Board of the PeaceJam Europe Foundation as of the end of December 2018 were:

Ivan Suvanjieff

Henri van Eeghen

Dawn Gifford Engle

Carolien Wijnia